

No. 21-33

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, DANIEL CHAUPE-
ACUÑA, JILDA CHAUPE-ACUÑA, CARLOS
CHAUPE-ACUÑA, YSIDORA CHAUPE-ACUÑA,
ELIAS CHAVEZ-RODRIGUEZ, MARIBEL HIL-
BRIONES,

Petitioners,

v.

NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, NEWMONT
SECOND CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT
USA LIMITED, AND NEWMONT PERU LIMITED,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF ANTONIO MALDONADO PAREDES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. GILMORE
AMANDA E. LEE-DASGUPTA
IAN ENGDAHL
HAUSFELD LLP
888 16th Street NW
Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. The Third Circuit’s misguided application of *forum non conveniens* shows that courts lack clear guidance on the application of this doctrine5

 A. Courts lack a clear framework to evaluate evidence of corruption in foreign courts, especially in the Latin American context.....5

 B. The Third Circuit disregarded a proven, ongoing pattern of judicial corruption in Peru.....6

 1. The justice sector is rife with *quid pro quo* corruption11

 2. The lack of judicial independence is acute when peasants and indigenous peoples confront mining interests12

II. Disregarding Peru’s official recognition of systemic corruption undermines international comity and encourages defendants’ forum shopping16

A. Certiorari should be granted to ensure that comity is given to foreign-state efforts to bolster the rule of law and fight corruption.....	17
B. Certiorari should be granted to discourage reverse forum shopping by U.S.-incorporated entities and to ensure effective regulation	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Base Metal Trading Ltd. v. Russian Aluminum</i> , 98 F. App'x 47 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	17
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	17, 18
<i>Remington Rand Corp.-Delaware v. Bus. Sys. Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Rivas ex rel. Estate of Gutierrez v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 8:02-CV-676-T-17, 2004 WL 1247018 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2004).....	5

Other Authorities

Elvia Barrios Alvarado, Discurso Apertura de Gestión 2021-2022 (Jan. 4, 2021), http://www.gacetajuridica.com.pe/docs/ DISCURSOAPERTURADEGESTIN2021202 2DRAELVIABARRIOSALVARADO.pdf	10
COMISIÓN ESPECIAL PARA LA REFORMA INTEGRAL DE LA ADMINISTRACIÓN DE JUSTICIA, PLAN NACIONAL DE REFORMA INTEGRAL DE LA ADMINISTRACIÓN DE JUSTICIA (2003), https://www4.congre so.gob.pe/comisiones/2004/ceriajus/Plan_Nac ional_ceriajus.pdf	8

FRANCISCO DURAND, CUANDO EL PODER EXTRACTIVO CAPTURA AL ESTADO: LOBBIES, PUERTAS GIRATORIAS Y PAQUETAZO AMBIENTAL EN PERÚ (Oxfam Int. 2016).....	13
Dante Figueroa, <i>Are There Ways Out of the Current Forum Non Conveniens Impasse Between the United States and Latin America?</i> , 1 Bus. L. Brief (Am. U.) 42 (2005)	17
Virginia A. Fitt, Note, <i>The Tragedy of Comity: Questioning the American Treatment of Inadequate Foreign Courts</i> , 50 Va. J. Int'l L. 1021 (2010).....	5
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, PROBABLE CAUSE: EVIDENCE IMPLICATING FUJIMORI, nn. 4-7 and accompanying text, (2005), https://www.hrw.org/report/2005/12/21/prob able-cause/evidence-implicating-fujimori	8
Ministerio de Justicia y Derechos Humanos, <i>Presentación del titular del MINJUSDH</i> , YOUTUBE (Aug. 2, 2021), https://youtu.be/Ysr3mtws2HI	3, 11
Alexander R. Moss, Note, <i>Bridging the Gap: Addressing the Doctrinal Disparity Between Forum Non Conveniens and Judgment Recognition and Enforcement in Transnational Litigation</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 209 (2017)	5, 6
César R. Nureña & Federico Helfgott, <i>Rings of Corruption in Peru</i> , NACLA (June 27, 2019), https://nacla.org/news/2019/06/27/ rings-corruption-peru	6

- Jane Perlez & Lowell Bergman, *Tangled Strands in Fight Over Peru Gold Mine*, N.Y. TIMES, June 14, 2010, <https://www.nytimes.com/2005/10/25/world/americas/tangled-strands-in-fight-over-peru-gold-mine.html>..... 12
- PROCURADURÍA PÚBLICA ESPECIALIZADA EN DELITOS DE CORRUPCIÓN, CORRUPCIÓN EN EL SISTEMA DE JUSTICIA: CASO “LOS CUELLOS BLANCOS DEL PUERTO” (2019)..... 7, 9
- ORG. FOR ECON. CO-OPERATION & DEV., PHASE 2 EVALUATION OF PERU: FINAL REPORT 5, 41 (2021), [https://www.oecd.org/officialdocuments/publicdisplaydocumentpdf/?cote=DAF/WGB\(2021\)20/FINAL&docLanguage=En](https://www.oecd.org/officialdocuments/publicdisplaydocumentpdf/?cote=DAF/WGB(2021)20/FINAL&docLanguage=En) 7
- Joel H. Samuels, *When Is an Alternative Forum Available? Rethinking the Forum Non Conveniens Analysis*, 85 Ind. L.J. 1059 (2010)..... 18
- U.S. DEPT OF STATE, INTEGRATED COUNTRY STRATEGY: PERU (2021).....10, 13
- Maya Steinitz & Paul Gowder, *Transnational Litigation as a Prisoner’s Dilemma*, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 751 (2016)..... 6
